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BUILDING INFORMATION

ROOF STRUCTURE

30 yr fiberg ass aspha t roofing to match existing, on roofing
membrane on1/2" py sheathing on 2x4 wood strapping at
16" 0.c. on 2x8 wood roof joists at 16" o.c. with R40 Roxu
insu ation, émi poy vapour barrier (uv resistant) and 1/2"
ceiing board drywa , painted. perforated a uminum soffit
at eaves. venti ation as per code (1/300 ).

EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE

Hardip ank fibre cement shing es on rain screen drainage
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FOUNDATION WALL ON FOOTINGS

waterproofing on 8" concrete wa s with 8°x16" continuous
concrete strip footing with  5mm re bar on undisturbed
ground, min. 18" be ow grade

DRAINAGE SYSTEM

4" perforated PVC and 3" so id rain water eader with 6"
drain rock top & side. Located be ow interior s ab height
with andscape c oth over
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SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

01. Contractors to verify all dimensions prior to commencement of
work and shall notify the owner and designer of any errors and
discrepancies.

02. Noted dimensions shall take precedence over scaled drawings.
03. Exterior dimensioning is to the face of concrete/framing.
Interior dimensioning is to center line of partition. Unless otherwise
noted.

04. Structure noted as "engineered" shall be engineered by
certified structural engineer. Where required, drawings shall be
stamped with engineer's seal.

05. All joists/beams sized herein, not noted "engineered by others"
based on tables on BCBC 2018.

06. All work shall be equal in all respects to good construction
practice, and shall conform to current zoning bylaws of the
authority having jurisdiction and the British Columbia Building
Code 2018 (BCBC).

07. It is the responsibility of the owner and contractor to have site
soil conditions inspected and advise designer of any soil conditions
which may require special foundation design.

08. All structural wood to be SPF #2 or better unless noted
otherwise.

09. All roof trusses must be engineered and installed in
accordance with manufacturers details and specifications if
referenced in these plans.

10. Wood sill plates to be separated from concrete by waterproof
sill gasket complete with 12.5mm (1/2") anchor bolts to foundation.
11. All wood in contact with concrete must be pressure treated or
separated with approved material.

12. Conform to all fire and life safety provisions of the BCBC 2018,
Part 9.

13. Verify existing and proposed grades prior to setting out. Cut, fill
and compact according to building elevations. Verify maximum
allowable building heights in the local jurisdictions zoning bylaws
and ensure that the building is located to suit where not otherwise
indicated.

14. Provide stepped footings where required in accordance with
existing or future grades. Underside of bottom plate of framed wall
shall not be less than 204mm (8") above adjacent grade.

15. Provide minimum 204mm (8") clearance from grade to wood
cladding materials per BCBC 2018, 9.27.2.4. Exterior foundation
walls shall not extend less than 204mm (8") above grade, unless
adjacent to impermeable surface.

16. 20 mPa concrete to be used exclusively unless noted.

17. Install graspable handrail to all stairs @ 914mm (36") above
nosing, per BCBC 2018.

18. Install guardrail at all balconies, decks and porches greater
than 610mm (24") above adjacent grade. Install guardrail 1067mm
(42") above deck. Install pickets where indicated @ max. 95mm (3
3/4") spacing between each. Guard to resist loads per BCBC 2018,
9.8.8.2. Install per BCBC 2018.

19. Install self-adhesive waterproof membrane around all openings
according to the most current accepted building envelope
guideline. Install membrane over top of properly lapped building
paper at openings. Follow details provided within this set and
assume similar for situations not expressly detailed.

20. PVC roof membranes shall conform to material standard CAN/
CGSB 37.54, "Polyvinyl Chloride Roofing & Waterproofing
Membrane" and installed per BCBC 2018, 9.26.16 "PVC Sheet
Roofing."

21. Full rainscreen system to be implemented and conform to
BCBC 2018, 9.27 Cladding and Moisture Protection as detailed
within this set.

Max Allowable Height 12.0m /349.3T'

Top of roof ridge  12.68m appox.

Main Floor Elevation 4.70m

Average Finished Grade 4.55m
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ROUGH CARPENTRY

1.A wood framng s to conform w th CSA 086.
2.Wre na s, sp kes and stap es are to be fabrcated n accordance wth CSA 19111
3. Framng umber s to be SPF #2 or better UN.O.
4. Eng neered Wood Beams to have shop draw ngs subm tted wth fu spec fcatons.
5. A foors and roofs are cons dered to be d aphragms and must be bu t w th the fo owng:
a.A foorsheathng s fo be 3/4" p ywood g ued and na ed to framng
.permeter na ng of sheets to be 2-1/2'na s at 6" o/c
. ntermed ate na ng of sheets to be 2-1/2"na sat 12" o/c
b.A roof sheathng s to be 1/2" p ywood na ed to the framng:
.permeter na ng of sheets to be 2-1/2'na s at 6" o/c
. nfermed ate na ng of sheets to be 2-1/2'na s at 12" o/c
c. &G deckng s permtted to act as a d aphragm n eu of sheathng
f t sorented at 45° to the framng.
6.U.N.O. wa s are cons dered to prov de atera restrant and are constructed w th:
a. 1/2'Pywood sheathng or better
b. 2-1/2'na s at 6" o/c around per meter of each pane
c. 2-1/2'na sat 12" o/c for ntermed ate pane framng
d. 2xéstuds at 16" o/c
7.Provde doube top patesona oad bearngwa s.
Lap sp ce top p ates wth a mnmum of 12-3" na s and 24" over ap.
8. Prov de a sutab e post base connector and post cap connector for a free stand ng
posts.
Verfy sutab ty of connector wth Eng neer before nsta aton.
9.A ntesare to be p aced drecty above open ngs.
10. Brdsmouths n jo sts are not to exceed noted s ze or 1/4 depth of member.
11. A posts are to be cont nuous w th b ockng n foor systems or posts be ow to match
post rght down to the foundat on. Larger posts may be spec fed at ower eves.
12. Prov de doub e bottom p ates fora wa s on f oors w th concrete topp ng.

CONCRETE

1.A concrete is fo be as per the supp iers specifications to meet the fo owing
requirements in accordance with CSA 23.1/23.2 and CSA 23.3:

a. minimum 28-day compressive strength f'c = 25 MPa, U.N.O.
2.The suppier is responsib e for concrete de ivery that meets the performance
requirements stated above.
3.Concrete is to be suitab e for the concrete finishes as specified by the design
drawings and is fo be the responsibi ity of the contractor.
4.Do not add water or p asticizers on site un ess specified by the supp ier.
5.Provide the fo owing minimum concrete ¢ ear covers U.N.O.

a.  Footings paced onsoi orfi :
b. P aced beside norma, free draining soi or fi :

c. Against soi s with su fides, ch orides or saturated:
d S abs-on-grade:

e. Minimum c ear cover UN.O.
6.Rebar to have a minimum yei d strength of 300 MPa for 10M bar and 400 MPa for
a arger bar with a maximum of 500 MPa as per CSA 23.3 and CSA G30.18.
78pice ength of rebar to be a minimum of 600 mm (24) UN.O.
8.Rebar p acement to be within + 1/4" of the specified p acement

FOUNDATIONS

1.A concrete for foundations is to be as per the supp iers specifications to meet the
fo owing requirements in accordance with CSA 23.1/23.2 and CSA 23.3:
a. minimum 28-day compressive strength f'c = 25 MPa

b.  exterior foundation wa s and footings to meet ¢ ass F-2 performance
(-4 interior foundation wa s, footings and s abs to meet c ass N performance
2.Foundations to be cast in p ace with to erances not fo exceed the fo owing:
a. Footing width: -1 to +2"
b. Footing depth: -1/2" to +10"
& wa thickness: 11/4
d.  concrefecearcover  +1/4"

3.Footings to be p aced on a suitab e subgrade with the specified frost protection.
4.tis the contractors responsibi ity to verify that the soi conditions are suitab e for

the foundations as per these drawings by engaging a quaified geotechnica engineer to
confirm the soi bearing capacity and usefu ness.

5.Protection of adjacent structures is the responsibi ity of the contractor.

6.A foundations to be ocated as per these structura drawings. Where specific notes
arent provided, the foundations are to be centered under the support from above.
7.Footings are designed in accordane with imit states design.

8.Confirm service ocations prior fo p acing footings as footings may need fo be
owered fo sult site services.

9.Dowe s are to be p aced prior fo concrete pour un ess approva to do otherwise has
been obtained from HCL. Temp ates shou d be used to set coumn or ho ddown
anchorage.

10.A foundation wa s are o be continuous from footing to f oor system

11.Provide two 15M continuous at top of a foundation wa s

12.Provide minimum 2x3 keyway in a footings

13.Provide minimum two 15M confinuous through footings

14.Un ess specified otherwise, provide 15M @ 10" o/c each way at bottom of pad
footings.
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